PROCEEDINGS OF SPIE
Volume 10246
Proceedings of SPIE 0277-786X, V. 10246
SPIE is an international society advancing an interdisciplinary approach to the science and application of light.
Smart Sensors, Actuators,
and MEMS VIII
Luis Fonseca
Mika Prunnila

allows articles to be fully citable as soon as they are published online, and connects the same
identifier to all online and print versions of the publication. SPIE uses a seven-digit CID article
numbering system structured as follows:
The first five digits correspond to the SPIE volume number.
The last two digits indicate publication order within the volume using a Base 36 numbering
system employing both numerals and letters. These two-number sets start with 00, 01, 02, 03, 04, 05,
06, 07, 08, 09, 0A, 0B … 0Z, followed by 10-1Z, 20-2Z, etc. The CID Number appears on each page
of the manuscript.
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 10246  1024601-2
  Contents
 vii Authors
 ix Conference Committees
 xiii Introduction
 SESSION 1 MODELING AND SIMULATION I
 10246 04 Fluid-structure interaction modelling of the roof tile-shaped modes in piezoelectric plate
microresonators [10246-2]
 10246 06 Optimal design of a microgripper-type actuator based on AlN/Si heterogeneous bimorph
[10246-4]
 10246 07 Topologically optimised flexure hinge based XY stage [10246-5]
 SESSION 2 MODELING AND SIMULATION II
 10246 08 Modeling high signal-to-noise ratio in a novel silicon MEMS microphone with comb readout
[10246-6]
 10246 09 An FE model of a cellular polypropylene: exploring mechanical properties [10246-8]
 10246 0A Efficient fluid transport by a bionically inspired micro-flapper: fluidic investigations using
fully coupled finite element simulation [10246-9]
 SESSION 3 CHEMICAL AND BIOCHEMICAL SENSORS I
 10246 0B Development of a lab-on-chip electrochemical immunosensor for detection of Polycyclic
Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) in environmental water [10246-10]
 10246 0C Gravimetric humidity sensor based on ZnO nanorods covered piezoresistive Si
microcantilever [10246-11]
 10246 0D MEMS-based array for hydrogen sulfide detection employing a phase transition [10246-12]
 SESSION 4 CHEMICAL AND BIOCHEMICAL SENSORS II
 10246 0F Inkjet-printed dissolved oxygen and pH sensors on flexible plastic substrates [10246-14]
 10246 0G Wax microfluidics light-addressable valve with multiple actuation [10246-15]
iii
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 10246  1024601-3
 10246 0H Development of biosensors for non-invasive measurements of heart failure biomarkers in
saliva [10246-16]
 SESSION 5 PHYSICAL SENSORS I
 10246 0I MEMS direction finding acoustic sensor [10246-17]
 10246 0J A multi-functional MEMS-SPM for quantitative characterization of nano-objects [10246-18]
 10246 0K Asymmetric resonance response analysis of a thermally excited silicon microcantilever for
mass-sensitive nanoparticle detection [10246-19]
 10246 0L Thermoelectric bolometers based on silicon membranes [10246-20]
 SESSION 6 PHYSICAL SENSORS II
 10246 0M Oscillator circuit for monitoring the gas damping effect of piezoelectric microresonators
[10246-22]
 10246 0N Comparative assessment of PVDF and PVDF-TrFE piezoelectric polymers for flexible
actuators applications [10246-23]
 10246 0O Thin film system with integrated load and temperature sensors for the technical application
in deep drawing process [10246-24]
 SESSION 7 MATERIALS AND PROCESSES
 10246 0P Low cost nanomechanical surfaces stress based sensors fabricated by hybrid materials
[10246-25]